

No. 08-1287

FILED

JUL 6 - 2009

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States
OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

FAMILY DOLLAR STORES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

JANICE MORGAN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Robert L. Wiggins, Jr.	Kevin K. Russell
Gregory O. Wiggins	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Herman N. Johnson, Jr.	Amy Howe
WIGGINS, CHILDS, QUINN	HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.
& PANTAZIS, LLC	7272 Wisconsin Ave.
The Kress Building	Suite 300
301 19th St. North	Bethesda, MD 20814
Birmingham, AL 35203	(301) 941-1913

J. Allen Schreiber
P. Mark Petro
SCHREIBER & PETRO, P.C.
The Kress Building
301 19th St. North
Suite 580
Birmingham, AL 35203

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Statutory Background.....	2
II. Factual Background.....	4
A. Store Managers’ Lack Of Managerial Duties.....	5
B. Predominance Of Store Managers’ Manual Labor Duties.....	7
C. Petitioner’s Policy Of Refusing To Pay Overtime To Any Store Manager Or To Examine The Specific Duties Of Individual Workers.....	8
III. Procedural History.....	9
A. Provisional Certification	9
B. Decertification Motion.....	10
C. Trial.....	13
D. Appeal.....	14
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	16
I. There Is No Circuit Conflict Over The Question Presented.....	17
A. Petitioner Acknowledges The Lack Of A Circuit Split.....	17
B. Petitioner Has No Basis For Its Speculation That No Further Percolation Is Likely To Occur.....	18

- II. There Is No Basis For Granting Certiorari In The Absence Of A Circuit Split.22
 - A. There Is No Conflict Between The Decision In This Case And The Decision Of Any District Court.23
 - B. Certiorari Is Not Warranted To Short-Circuit Ventilation In The Lower Courts In The Name Of Providing “Appellate Guidance.”28
- III. The Decision Below Is Correct.....30
 - A. The FLSA Permits Collective Actions In Exemption Cases When, As Here, The Plaintiffs Are “Similarly Situated” With Respect To The Defense.....31
 - B. Petitioner’s Objections To The Application Of The “Similarly Situated” Requirement To The Specific Facts Of This Case Are Meritless And Do Not Warrant Review.....32
- CONCLUSION39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aguirre v. SBC Commc'ns</i> , No. H-05-3198, 2007 WL 772756 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 12, 2007)	23
<i>Anderson v. Cagle's</i> , 488 F.3d 945 (11th Cir. 2007)	18, 19, 22
<i>Archer v. Sullivan County, Tenn.</i> , Nos. 95-5214 & 95-5215, 1997 WL 720406 (6th Cir. 1997)	20, 21
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	2
<i>Aviles v. Kune</i> , 978 F.2d 201 (5th Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>Ballaris v. Wacker Siltronic Corp.</i> , 370 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Barfield v. N.Y. City Health & Hosps. Corp.</i> , 537 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Bayles v. Am. Med. Response of Colo.</i> , 950 F. Supp. 1053 (D. Colo. 1996)	25, 26
<i>Cameron-Grant v. Maxim Healthcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Dolan v. Project Constr. Corp.</i> , 725 F.2d 1263 (10th Cir. 1984).....	21
<i>Doornbos v. Pilot Travel Ctrs.</i> , No. 04CV00044 BEN (BLM), 2005 WL 6166032 (S.D. Cal. 2005).....	27
<i>Fox v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2008).....	19

<i>Gonzalez v. City of Deerfield Beach, Fla.</i> , 549 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2008).....	19, 21
<i>Grace v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 3:06CV306, 2007 WL 2669699 (W.D.N.C. Sept. 7, 2007).....	26
<i>Grayson v. K Mart Corp.</i> , 79 F.3d 1086 (3d Cir. 1996)	21, 29
<i>Hamilton v. Tulsa County Pub. Facilities Auth.</i> , 85 F.3d 494 (10th Cir. 1996).....	20, 22
<i>Harkins v. Riverboat Servs., Inc.</i> , 385 F.3d 1099 (7th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Hipp v. Libert Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 252 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2001).....	19, 21, 22
<i>Hoffmann-La Roche, Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989)	3, 21
<i>Idaho Sheet Metal Works, Inc. v. Wirtz</i> , 383 U.S. 190 (1966)	2
<i>In re Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 481 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Johnson v. Big Lots Stores, Inc.</i> , 561 F. Supp. 2d 567 (E.D. La. 2008)	24, 26
<i>Jonites v. Exelon Corp.</i> , 522 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>King v. West Corp.</i> , No. 8:04CV318, 2006 WL 118577 (D. Neb. Jan. 13, 2006).....	25
<i>Lockhart v. Westinghouse Credit Corp.</i> , 879 F.2d 43 (3d Cir. 1989).....	18, 21, 22
<i>Lusardi v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 118 F.R.D. 351 (D.N.J. 1987).....	passim
<i>Mike v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 216 (D. Conn. 2003).....	24

<i>Montoya v. Rescue Indus., Inc.</i> , No. 97-1560, 1999 WL 240247 (10th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Morisky v. Pub. Serv. Elec. & Gas</i> , 111 F. Supp. 2d 493 (D.N.J. 2000).....	25
<i>Moss v. Crawford & Co.</i> , 201 F.R.D. 398 (W.D. Pa. 2000).....	27
<i>Nerland v. Caribou Coffee Co., Inc.</i> , 564 F. Supp. 2d 1010 (D. Minn. 2007)	27
<i>Partlow v. Jewish Orphans' Home of S. Cal., Inc.</i> , 645 F.2d 757 (9th Cir. 1981).....	20, 21
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	29
<i>Pennington v. Frisch's Rests., Inc.</i> , 147 Fed. Appx. 463 (6th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Reich v. Homier Distrib. Co.</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 1009 (N.D. Ind. 2005)	24
<i>Reyes v. Tex. EZPawn</i> , No. V-03-128, 2007 WL 101808 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 8, 2007).....	25
<i>Ruehl v. Viacom, Inc.</i> , 500 F.3d 375 (3d Cir. 2007)	18, 21
<i>Scott v. Aetna Servs., Inc.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 261 (D. Conn. 2002)	27
<i>Smith v. Aztec Well Servicing Co.</i> , 462 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Smith v. Heartland Auto. Servs.</i> , 404 F. Supp. 2d 1144 (D. Minn. 2005)	24, 26
<i>Thiessen v. GE Capital Corp.</i> , 255 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2001).....	18, 22, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 795 F.2d 987 (Fed. Cir. 1986).....	21

<i>Vill. of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000)	29
<i>Walker v. Ryan’s Family Steak Houses, Inc.</i> , 400 F.3d 370 (6th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Ward v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 3:06CV441, 2008 WL 199699 (W.D.N.C. Jan. 22, 2008)	26
<i>Wilks v. Pep Boys</i> , No. 3:02-0837, 2006 WL 2821700 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 26, 2006), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 278 Fed. Appx. 488 (6th Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>Wilson v. Guardian Angel Nursing, Inc.</i> , No. 3:07-0069, 2009 WL 790107 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 24, 2009).....	27

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	20
The Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA), 29 U.S.C. §§ 201 <i>et seq.</i>	passim
29 U.S.C. § 207(a)(2).....	2
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(1).....	i, 2
29 U.S.C. § 216(b).....	passim

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 541.1 (2003).....	14
29 C.F.R. § 541.1(a)-(f) (2003)	3
29 C.F.R. § 541.1(f) (2003).....	3
29 C.F.R. § 541.100 (2006).....	3, 14
29 C.F.R. § 541.102	33
29 C.F.R. § 541.700(a).....	3, 34

Other Authority

WRIGHT, MILLER & KANE, FEDERAL PRACTICE &
PROCEDURE: CIVIL 3D (2005).....4
